The purchase and sale of assets, rights or shareholdings by EDPR, included in the business 
plan approved by the Board of Directors (“the Business Plan”), whenever their [A] (i) book 
value, or (ii) market value assessed in terms of equity value, or (iii) the transaction price, or (iv) 
the initial investment value, is over one hundred and fifty million Euros (150,000,000€) (at 
present value), or [B] initial investment value consumes the total amount foreseen Business 
Plan for these type of transactions, whenever their (i) book value, or (ii) its market value 

assessed in terms of equity value, or (iii) the transaction price, or (iv) the initial investment 
value, is over seventy-five million Euros (€75,000,000) (at present value).

ii. Agreements regarding (i) bank loans and (ii) credit facilities in an amount above two hundred 
and fifty million Euros (€250,000,000), provided that, as a result of such agreements, EDPR’s 
overall indebtedness exceeds the amount set forth in the approved annual budget.

iii. Total or partial opening or closure of establishments, as well as extensions or reductions of its 
activity, provided that, according to a reasonable estimate of the executive directors, they 
result in a change in the turnover or in the assets of the Company of over seventy-five million 
Euros (€75,000,000).

iv. Other operations and relevant transactions, and in particular, those excluded from the scope 
of the Business Plan whenever their (i) book value or (ii) market value assessed in terms of 
equity value, or (iii) the transaction price, or (iv) the initial investment value is above seventy-